

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2025-0854 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 645 Hazen Avenue, Ravenna, OH 44266, Portage County

Investigative Activity:	Consent to Search
Involves:	Clark, Becky
Activity Date:	03/16/2025
Activity Location:	220 South Park Way, Ravenna, Ohio 44266
Authoring Agent:	SA Eric Lehnhart #084

Narrative:

On Sunday, March 16, 2025, at approximately 0400 hours, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent Eric Lehnhart arrived at 220 South Park Way, Ravenna, Ohio 44266, the Ravenna Police Department to interview multiple witnesses and one victim from an incident that happened near 645 Hazen Avenue. This incident resulted in the death of Shawn Ware.

Prior to the interviews, SA Lehnhart was contacted by Special Agent Joe Goudy (SA Goudy). SA Goudy was seeking consent to enter 645 Hazen Avenue, Apt. 3 to photograph and collect any items of evidentiary value.

SA Lehnhart contacted Becky Lynn Clark (Clark), the resident of that apartment and explained the reason for BCI's request to enter her apartment and presented a consent to search form for her review.

With the assistance of SA Lehnhart, Clark read, signed, and approved BCI personnel to enter and search her apartment for evidence.

The completed consent to search form was scanned and attached to the corresponding electronic Matrix case file and was attached to this investigative report.

References:

None

Attachments:

1. 2025-03-16 Clark, Becky Consent to Search

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



CONSENT TO SEARCH



Date & Time Location

MARCH 16, 2025 645 HAVEN AUE REVENNA, OHIO

I, BECKY Lynn CLORK, having been informed of the constitutional right not to have a search made of the premises, property, or items hereinafter mentioned without a search warrant (and of my right to refuse to consent to such a search), hereby authorize

to conduct a complete search of my

- premises, and all curtilage
- any vehicles
- ____ personal property, to wit: ______
- _____ computer, cellular telephone, or electronic device, (including data acquisition, copying, and analysis), to wit: _____

located at

645 HAVEN AUE REVENNO OHIS

These above-named officers/agents are authorized by me to take from my premises, curtilage, vehicles, property, computer, cellular telephone, or electronic device (as specified above) any letters, papers, materials, data, or other property which they desire. I state that I am a person who is authorized to give consent for the search of the above mentioned property.

This written permission is being given by me to the above-named officers/agents voluntarily, of my own free will, without threats or promises of any kind, I am not under the influence of drugs or alcohol that prevent me from understand this document, and I understand this document and the English language.

Bockey Clark 3-16-25 Signature Date/Time Bocky Lynn CLORK Printed Name

BCI-INVEST-18 Version 4/2014, BD 9.29